
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 Date: 3 January 2025 

My ref: Cabinet Executive  

Your ref:  

Contact: Democratic Services 

Tel no: 0116 272 7638 

Email: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Cabinet Executive 

 
Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader) - Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Deputy Leader) - Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 

Holder 
 
Councillor Cheryl Cashmore - Health, Leisure, Climate and Economic 

Development Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets 

Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Les Phillimore - Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Ben Taylor - Planning, Transformation and ICT 

Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CABINET EXECUTIVE will be held in the Council Chamber on MONDAY, 
13 JANUARY 2025 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business and your 
attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Corporate Services Group Manager 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2024 

(enclosed). 
  
4. Public Speaking Protocol  
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Senior Democratic 

Services Officer with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons 
entitled to use the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, 
answering questions or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and 
the time allocated to each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at 
the discretion of the Chairman).  

  
5. Council Tax - Second Home Premium and Empty Property Premium Amendments 

(Pages 7 - 12) 
 To consider the report of the Council Tax and Benefits Service Manager (enclosed).  
  
6. Establishment 2024/25 and 2025/26 (Pages 13 - 24) 
 To consider the report of the Accountancy Services Manager (enclosed). 
  
7. Council Tax Base 2025/26 (Pages 25 - 32) 
 To consider the report of the Council Tax Income & Debt Manager (enclosed). 
  
8. National Non-Domestic Rates Base 2025/26 (Pages 33 - 36) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed).  
  

  
 
 
 



 

108 
 
Cabinet Executive - Wednesday, 27 November 2024 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Narborough  
   

WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2024 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore - Health, Leisure, Climate and Economic 

Development Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning, Transformation and ICT Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Also in attendance as Observers: 
 

Cllr. Nick Brown – Scrutiny Commission Chairman 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Paul Coates - Neighbourhood Services Group Manager 
 Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing & 

Community Services Group Manager 
 Anna Farish - Environmental Services Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

109 
 
Cabinet Executive - Wednesday, 27 November 2024 

 
 

150. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 
 

151. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

152. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

153. THE DISTRICT OF BLABY (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 
2024  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Services Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
1. There is the option to make no amendments to the current parking places 

order, however this would not allow for effective enforcement where 
experimental orders have been in place. Failure to introduce charging at 
the Bouskell Park Car Park would not be in line with the previously 
approved Parks and Open Spaces Strategy and Car Parking Strategy.  

 
2. The Notice of Making is a legal requirement to allow changes to be made 

to the operation of car parks within the district. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 
1. That the responses received during the Consultation be considered. 
 
2. That the Notice of Making for the District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking 

Places) Order 2024 be approved for publication.  
 

Reasons:  
 
1. That Cabinet review the consultation responses detailed in Table 1 of the 

report. 
 
2. There is a statutory process to be followed to introduce any changes to 

the way in which the Council regulates its car parks. 

  

Page 4



 

110 
 
Cabinet Executive - Wednesday, 27 November 2024 

154. CORPORATE ACTION PLAN 2024-25 MID-YEAR PROGRESS REPORT  

 

 Considered – Report of the Business Systems, Performance & Information 
Manager, presented by the Chief Executive.  
 
Other Options Considered – No other options were considered. It is important 
that residents, partners, Elected Members, and staff are familiar with how the 
Council is delivering against its agreed actions and priorities.  

  

 DECISION  
 

That progress made against the Corporate Action Plan 2024-25 be noted. 
 
Reason:  
 
It is important that Elected Members and staff are familiar with how the 
Council is delivering against its agreed actions and priorities. 
 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 5.39 P.M.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 13 January 2025 

Title of Report Council Tax – Second Home Premium and Empty 

Property Premium amendments 

This is a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Revenues & Benefits Manager 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 gives Local Authorities the 

option to include a council tax premium on properties which are occupied 
periodically (second homes) and a reduction from two years to one year 
before an empty home premium is applied. 

  
1.2 The proposal also seeks to provide notice that the Council will introduce 

further premiums to long term empty homes 
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 To increase Council Tax for all properties which are occupied periodically by 

100% from 1 April 2026 subject to any exemptions set out the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 

  
2.2 To increase the Council Tax empty homes premium to 100% for properties 

empty for between one and five years (currently over 2 years) from 1 April 
2026 subject to any exemptions set out in the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 and guidance. 

  
2.3 
 

To increase the Council Tax empty homes premium to 200% for properties 
empty for between five years and ten years from 1 April 2026 subject to any 
exemptions set out in the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and 
guidance. 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2.4 To increase the Council Tax empty homes premium to 300% for properties 
empty over ten years from 1 April 2026 subject to any exemptions set out in 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 and guidance. 
 
*All recommendations are subject to feedback following the end of the 
consultation period at 11.59pm on Monday 6th January. 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The purpose of changing the Empty Homes Premium for long-term empty 

properties is to provide owners with a further incentive to bring empty homes 
back into use, thus supporting the aims of the Council’s Empty Homes 
Enforcement Strategy as well as generating additional Council Tax income. 
The current Empty Homes Premium that is applied by the Council is 100% 
for properties that have been empty for 2 years and over.  

  
3.2 The purpose of the Second Home Premium is to close the loophole where 

furnishing an empty property negates the Empty Home Premium charge as 
well as generating additional Council Tax income. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background 
    
For Council Tax purposes second homes are properties that are furnished but 
where no-one lives as their main residence. Council Tax is charged at the 
standard 100% charge, in line with the property council tax band. The 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023, inserts a new Section 11C of The 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, to enable Billing Authorities to determine 
a higher amount for properties occupied periodically (second homes) of up to 
an additional 100%. The conditions are: 
 
• There is no resident of the property and 
• The property is substantially furnished. 
 
There is no legal definition for what constitutes substantially furnished. In any 
disputed cases we will always visit and make an assessment. 
 
With increased pressu
[...]
hat Council Tax for all properties which 
are occupied periodically (Second Homes) is increased by 100% approved for 

Page 10



introduction from 1st April 2026 subject to any exemptions set out in 
Regulations. 

  
The above proposals are subject to taking into account the consultation 
feedback which closes after publication of this report.  
 

4.3 Relevant Consultations  
 
Appendix A to follow once the consultation which is currently in progress has 
closed.  

  
4.4 Significant Issues  
  
 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Public Health Inequalities. An 
Equalities Impact Needs Assessment has been completed and there are no 
areas of concern.  

 
5. Environmental impact 
  
5.1 No Net Zero and Climate Impact Assessment (NZCIA) is required for this 

report. 
 
6. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
6.1 The financial implications associated with the recommendations have been 

detailed within the main body of the report. It should be noted also that the 
Council have the software to enable the billing amendments to take place 
without incurring further costs. 

 
7. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
7.1 . 

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

If it becomes difficult to collect the 
higher council tax or owners use 
tactics to avoid the premium then 
the additional income, even after the 
exemptions, may not be fully 
realised 

Officers will monitor the collection of the 
Council Tax Premiums and take measures 
to collect the outstanding debt.   

If owners continue to leave 
properties empty or as second 
homes the number of properties in 
these categories will not reduce and 
will not come back into use. 

Officers will continue to monitor the situation 
and look at alternative measures to 
encourage properties to be brought back 
into use.  

 
 
 
 

Page 11



 
8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 The alternative considered was to keep the empty home premium at its 

current level and not to introduce the second home premium but given the 
priority to increase the availability of affordable housing in the district this 
would not help to utilise this measure to encourage owners to bring properties 
back into occupation.  
 

 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Consultation Report (To follow) 
  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
10.1 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 – Chapter 2 Section 79 and 80  

 
10.2 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 Section 11B (1C) 

 
10.3 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 Section 11C 

 
10.4 Equalities Impact Needs Assessment (EINA) 
  

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Sharon Evans Council Tax and Benefits Service Manager 
 Sharon.evans@blaby.gov.uk 0116 2727702 
   

      
        

Page 12

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2023/55/part/2/chapter/2/crossheading/council-tax/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1992/14/section/11B
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1992/14/section/11C


Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 13 January 2025 

Title of Report Establishment 2024/25 and 2025/26 

This is a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Accountancy Services Manager 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To provide members with an update in respect of the 2024/25 establishment 

budget, and to set out the proposed establishment budget for 2025/26. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the latest forecast in respect of the 2024/25 establishment is accepted. 
  
2.2 That the proposed establishment budget for 2025/26 is approved. 
  
2.3 That additional resource requirement for 2025/26 as set out in paragraph 

4.4, is approved. 
 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The cost of the establishment is a significant part of the council’s overall 

budget and members are asked to consider and approve the budget for the 
next financial year. The final establishment costs will be incorporated into 
the General Fund budget for consideration in February 2025. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

Establishment costs represent a substantial proportion of the Council’s core 
costs, and include salaries, employers’ pension and national insurance 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



contributions, as well as provisions for sickness, family leave, temporary 
staffing and agency costs. 
 
The following report sets out the key facts and figures in relation to the size 
and structure of the current establishment, the associated costs, and 
additional staff-related information. It is based on the available information at 
the time of writing but any future changes which come to light will be reflected 
in the final budget proposals in February 2025. 
 

4.2 Establishment Budget – Current Year  
  
 The 2024/25 Establishment cost which formed part of the original budget 

approved by Council on 27th February 2024 was £16,749,185 before taking 
into account external funding. The net budget after external funding was 
£13,833,688. 
 
This allowed for a 3% estimated pay increase plus an additional 1% estimate 
that was built into central provisions, the cost of employers’ national insurance 
and pension contributions, contractual increments, and the Apprenticeship 
Levy. 
 
Since the budget was approved in February the following changes have been 
made to the establishment, this also includes budgets brought forward from 
2023/24 specifically for Establishment posts, and establishment changes 
approved by Cabinet during the year -  
 

 Gros
[...]
nto the draft 
budget. 

Officers will monitor announcements by the 
Government and Leicestershire County 
Council to ensure that any changes to 
contribution rates are reflected in the final 
budget proposals. 

 
8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 Not to produce a separate report on establishment costs ahead of the main 

budget proposals. This option is not considered appropriate given that the 
establishment budget constitutes such a significant proportion of core costs. 

 
9. Appendix   

  

9.1 Appendix A – Budgeted Establishment Costs for 2024/25 and 2025/26 

  

9.2 Appendix B – Numbers of FTEs for 2024/25 and 2025/26 

  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
10.1 None. 

 
 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Joanne Davis Accountancy Services Manager 
 Joanne.davis@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7625 
   

      
        

Page 20



APPENDIX A

Establishment Costs Summary  Approved 2024-25 - Revised Working 2024-25 - Proposed 2025-26

February 2024 -  

Approved Budget 

2024-25

Externally 

Funded

Net Approved Budget 

2024-25

Revised Working 

Budget                        

2024-25

Externally 

Funded

Net Working Budget    

2024-25

Difference Between 

Net Working to Net 

Original

Proposed Budget 

2025-26

Externally 

Funded

Net Proposed 

Budget                

2025-26

Difference Between 

Net Proposed to Net 

Original

Difference Between 

Net Proposed to Net 

Working

LEADER 1,848,721 0 1,848,721 1,848,721 0 1,848,721 0 1,958,960 0 1,958,960 110,239 110,239

FINANCE, PEOPLE & PERFORMANCE 2,984,542 0 2,984,542 2,995,324 0 2,995,324 10,782 3,128,180 0 3,128,180 143,638 132,856

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES & ASSETS 4,990,808 -1,037,005 3,953,803 5,113,242 -1,037,005 4,076,237 122,434 5,692,380 -1,311,816 4,380,564 426,761 304,327

HEALTH, LEISURE, CLIMATE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 2,338,679 -1,655,132 683,547 2,512,398 -2,031,017 481,381 -202,166 2,958,400 -2,228,440 729,960 46,413 248,579

HOUSING, COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 2,391,150 -1
[...]
Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Council Tax Income & Debt Manager 

Strategic Themes Ambitious and well managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set the Council Tax Base for the 2025/26 year 

so that in February, Council will be able to use this information and set the 
Council Tax for the year.   The report also seeks approval to set aside ‘special 
items’ of expenditure under Section 34 and 35 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the Tax Base for the year 2025/26 is set at 34,672.75 
  
2.2 The amount calculated by Blaby District Council as the Council Tax Base for 

each of the District’s Parishes for the year 2025/26 is shown at Appendix C. 
  
2.3 That the Tax Base is prepared without taking into account special expenses 

under Section 34a and 35 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The Council is statutorily required to set its base each year by 31st January 

before the subject year. 
  
3.2 To enable the Tax Base to be prepared without taking into account special 

expenses as explained below. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    

The Council Tax Base is the measure used to calculate the Council’s tax 
setting capacity for Council Tax.  The Local Authorities (Calculation of 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 contains the rules which 
officers have used to set the Council Tax Base. 

  
4.2 The total number of dwellings in the district are included in one of eight 

Council Tax bands (with A being the lowest and H being the highest value 
property).  The Tax Base is calculated by taking the total number of 
dwellings and then applying a number of discounts or premiums.  A formula 
is then applied which converts the number of dwellings into an average 
number which is the number of properties equivalent to an average Band D 
property. 
 
The Tax Base and Council Tax amount is always quoted as an average 
Band D equivalent. 
 
Details of the applicable adjustments and the formula used is shown in 
Appendix A. 
 
The level of Council Tax Support is also applied to the calculation.   
 
The final element of the calculation is the assumed level of Council Tax that 
cannot be collected. For many years the collection rate has been set at 99%. 
In light of the impact of the current economic climate on growth on Council 
Tax and Non-Domestic Rates collection, consideration has been given as to 
whether the collection rate should be reduced. As no major impact has been 
seen over the past 4 years to reduce the collection rate, it is proposed that 
the rate is left unchanged for 2025/26. 

  
4.3 As of 1st December 2024, there were 44,784 Council Tax dwellings in the 

district which has been calculated to produce a Council Tax Base of 
34,672.75, Band D equivalent dwellings. 
 
The change in the Council Tax Base from 2024/25 is an increase of 166.92.  
This increase is due to a combination of growth in the number of dwellings, a 
change in the number of discounts awarded, discount changes for second 
homes and premium charges for long term empty properties. 

  
4.4 Section 34 and 35 of the Local Government Finance Act detail how Parish 

precepts are treated and allows the Parish precepts to be included in the 
Council Tax bills for the district. 
 
Section 35 of the act requires the Authority to carry out separate calculations 
for each parish if the district carries out a function for one parish that is not 
provided to others and other parishes carry out that function themselves. 
 
These calculations add an unnecessary complication to the precept setting 
and therefore recommendation 2.3 allows the Authority to calculate the Tax 
Base without having to take these ‘special items’ into consideration. 

  

Page 26



4.5 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 
Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

 
5. Environmental impact 
   
5.1 None – the setting of the Council Tax Base is a statutory requirement. 

 
6. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
6.1 The financial implications of this Tax Base will be dealt with in the setting of 

the Council Tax 2025/26 at the Council Meeting in February 2025. 
 

7. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
7.1  

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

Not setting the Tax Base correctly 
and thereby not collecting enough 
Council Tax to provide services. 

The Tax Base calculations are based on 
most current and up to date information. 

The Tax Base may be impacted by 
the effects of the current economic 
climate on growth. 

The current economic climate on growth may 
result in the number of properties being built 
being lower than estimated.  This will reduce 
the Tax Base, but the Council will continue to 
monitor the situation to highlight any impact 
this may have.   

 
8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 None – the setting of the Council Tax Base is a statutory requirement. 

 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Definitions of Council Tax Base Calculation 
  
9.2 Appendix B – District Summary Total, Council Tax Base Calculation 2025/26 
  
9.3 Appendix C – Council Tax Base Summary by Parish 
  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
10.1 File and calculations held by Council Tax Income & Debt Manager 

 
 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Sarabjit Khangura Council Tax Income & Debt Manager 
 skk@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7646 
   

Page 27



Appendix A 

The calculation for determining the Council Tax in respect of the services provided by 

Blaby District Council is set out below in narrative form. 

              

              

         
[...]
re either 
understated or overstated. 

Growth has been included based on known 
current developments, estimated 
completions and assumptions about the 
rateable value that may be determined by 
the VO. As above, this position will be 
monitored monthly, and any significant 
impact brought to members’ attention at the 
earliest opportunity. 

 
 

Page 34



9. Other options considered  
  
9.1 None. The setting of the NNDR Base is a statutory requirement. 

 
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 None. 
  

 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 None.   

 
12. Report author’s contact details   
 Katie Hollis Finance Group Manager 
 Katie Hollis@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7739 
   

 
 
      
 

         

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Council Tax - Second Home Premium and Empty Property Premium Amendments
	6 Establishment 2024/25 and 2025/26
	2025 January 13 - Budgeted Establishments Costs for 24-25 and 25-26 - Appendix A
	2025 January 13 - Number of FTEs from original 24-25 to 25-26 - Appendix B

	7 Council Tax Base 2025/26
	8 National Non-Domestic Rates Base 2025/26



Minutes of the meeting


 

125 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 13 January 2025 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Narborough  
   

MONDAY, 13 JANUARY 2025 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore - Health, Leisure, Climate and Economic 

Development Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning, Transformation and ICT Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Also in attendance as Observers: 
Cllr. Nick Brown - Scrutiny Commission Chairman  

Cllr. Neil Wright – Scrutiny Commission Vice-Chairman 
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Joanne Davis - Accountancy Services Manager 
 Sarabjit Khangura - Council Tax Income and Debt Manager 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 
 

 

164. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

165. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  



 

126 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 13 January 2025 

166. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

167. MINUTES SILENCE IN REMEMBRANCE OF MAL LEITCH  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Terry Richardson invited Members and Officers to join 
him for a minutes silence in remembrance of Mal Leitch who had sadly 
passed away on Monday 6 January 2025. 
 
Mal Leitch was a long serving colleague and a much-loved member of the 
District Cleansing team.  Our deepest condolences and thoughts are with his 
family, friends and colleagues at the depot. 

  



 

127 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 13 January 2025 

168. COUNCIL TAX - SECOND HOME PREMIUM AND EMPTY PROPERTY 
PREMIUM AMENDMENTS  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Services Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
The alternative considered was to keep the empty home premium at its 
current level and not to introduce the second home premium but given the 
priority to increase the availability of affordable housing in the district this 
would not help to utilise this measure to encourage owners to bring 
properties back into occupation.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 
1. To increase Council Tax for all properties which are occupied periodically 

by 100% from 1 April 2026 subject to any exemptions set out the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

2. To increase the Council Tax empty homes premium to 100% for 
properties empty for between one and five years (currently over 2 years) 
from 1 April 2026 subject to any exemptions set out in the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 and guidance. 

 
3. To increase the Council Tax empty homes premium to 200% for 

properties empty for between five years and ten years from 1 April 2026 
subject to any exemptions set out in the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 and guidance. 

 
4. To increase the Council Tax empty homes premium to 300% for 

properties empty over ten years from 1 April 2026 subject to any 
exemptions set out in Local Government Finance Act 1992 and guidance. 

 
*All recommendations are subject to feedback following the end of the 
consultation period at 11.59pm on Monday 6th January. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. The purpose of changing the Empty Homes Premium for long-term empty 

properties is to provide owners with a further incentive to bring empty 
homes back into use, thus supporting the aims of the Council’s Empty 
Homes Enforcement Strategy as well as generating additional Council 
Tax income. The current Empty Homes Premium that is applied by the 
Council is 100% for properties that have been empty for 2 years and over.  

 
2. The purpose of the Second Home Premium is to close the loophole 

where furnishing an empty property negates the Empty Home Premium 
charge as well as generating additional Council Tax income. 

  



 

128 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 13 January 2025 

169. ESTABLISHMENT 2024/25 AND 2025/26  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Services Manager.  
 
Cllr. Les Phillimore arrived at the meeting during consideration of this item.  
 
Other Options Considered: 
 
Not to produce a separate report on establishment costs ahead of the main 
budget proposals. This option is not considered appropriate given that the  
establishment budget constitutes such a significant proportion of core costs. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the latest forecast in respect of the 2024/25 establishment be 
accepted. 
 

2. That the proposed establishment budget for 2025/26 be approved. 
 
3. That additional resource requirement for 2025/26 as set out in paragraph 

4.4 of the report, be approved. 
 

Reason:  
 
The cost of the establishment is a significant part of the council’s overall  
budget and members are asked to consider and approve the budget for the  
next financial year. The final establishment costs will be incorporated into  
the General Fund budget for consideration in February 2025. 

  



 

129 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 13 January 2025 

170. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2025/26  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Services Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered: 
 
None – the setting of the Council Tax Base is a statutory requirement. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 
1. That the Council Tax Base for the Year 2025/26 be set at £34,672.75. 

 
2. The amount calculated by Blaby District Council as the Council Tax Base 

for each of the Districts Parishes for the year 2025/26 is shown at 
Appendix C of the report. 

 
3. That the Tax Base be prepared without taking into account special 

expenses under Section 34a and 35 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992. 

 
Reasons: 

 
1. That the Council is statutorily required to set its base each year by 31st 

January before the subject year. 
 

2. To enable the Tax Base to be prepared without taking into account 
special expenses as explained within the report. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  



 

130 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 13 January 2025 

171. NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES BASE 2025/26  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Services Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered: 
 
None. The setting of the NNDR Base is a statutory requirement. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the amount calculated by Blaby District Council as its National Non 
Domestic Rate Base for the financial year 2025/26 shall be £54,000,207. 

 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director (Section 151) 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to make amendments, if required, 
to the draft National Non-Domestic Rate Base prior to submission of the 
NNDR1 return by 31st January 2025. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. The Council has a statutory obligation to set its National Non-Domestic 

Rate (NNDR) Base for 2025/26 by 31st January 2025. 
 

2. It is appropriate for the Executive Director (Section 151) to have authority 
to amend the National Non-Domestic Rate Base in line with the finalised 
NNDR1 submission, to ensure that all known factors are considered. 

 
 

  



 

131 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 13 January 2025 

172. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION AND DEVOLUTION  

 

 Considered – Report of the Chief Executive.  
 
Other Options Considered: Not seeking Delegated Authority is not 
considered  appropriate to ensure openness and transparency.  

  

 DECISIONS  
 
1. That the content of the English Devolution White Paper and the 

Government’s intention to create unitary authorities as well as the current 
position in Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland be noted.  

 
2. That the creation of a Mayoral Strategic Authority for Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland where there is a satisfactory outcome for local 
government organisation under the new Strategic Authority (SA) be 
supported. 

 
3. That delegated authority be given to the Leader of the Council and the 

Chief Executive to engage with other local authorities, the government 
and relevant partners to develop the proposal to create a Mayoral 
Strategic Authority and develop options relating to local government re-
organisation to ensure that Blaby District Council and its residents are 
represented as far as possible in ongoing discussions with the 
Government. 

 
4. That an initial £50,000 be released from reserves to support work arising 

from the White Paper. 
 
5. That that further reports be brought to Cabinet and Council to consider 

the implications for the Council and our communities as a result of 
proposals. 

 
Reasons:  
 
1. The position of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland in relation to Local 

Government Reorganisation and Devolution is changing rapidly, the 
current position is noted. 

 
2. To enable a dynamic approach to the changing environment it is 

necessary for delegated Authority to be given to ensure Blaby District 
residents are engaged and represented. 

 
3. Further reports will be presented to members for debate, consideration 

and transparency.   
 

4. To enable expenditure to ensure we are responsive to key issues and 
able to contribute to work on behalf of all Districts in Leicestershire. 

 
5. To ensure members are engaged and informed. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.19 P.M.


